
G R E G  A H R O T T  

Ms. P. Armsirong 
Assistant City Attorney 
Criminal Law and Police Division 
1400 South Lamar 
Dallas, Texas 75215 

Deal- Ms. Arrnsrroiig: 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclos~~re iinder the Puhlic 
Informatioli Act (the "Act"). chaptel- 552 of the Governmeni Code. Your secjuest \\.as 
:~.ssigned ID# 283 106. 

The Dallas Police Department (the "department") received a request for a specified incident 
report. Yoii claim that the requested inforination is excepted from disclos~~re kinder 
section 552.108 oi'the Governinent Code. We have considered the exception yoii claim and 
rcvieweil the siihinittcd ii~fosmation. 

Section 552.101 of the Governinent Code excepts from disclosure "infoi-mation considered 
to he confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision." Gov'i 
Code 3 552.101.' This section encoinpasses information protected by other statutes. 
Section 261.201(a) of the Family Code provides as follows: 

(a) The following information is confidential, is not subject to pitblic release 
under Chapter 552. Government Code, and may be ciisclosed oilly for 
prirposes consistent with ti1iscode andapplicable feiiesal or state la\v o r  ~ii~cler 
~sules adopted by an in\~estigatins tigency: 

'The Office o f  tbe Aliorney Ge~iera! wil! ruisc ;i mandatory exccptio~i on hehall'ol'a goveroiiii'niol 
hody. hut ordinarily ~vi l !  not raise orher sxccptions. Open Kecords Decision K o s  -28 1 (I'iS?), 480 (i'i87). -270 
( 1987). 



Ms. P. Armstrong - Page 2 

i I ) a i-ci'ixt ui;illcgcil o r  s~i,l?ec~c~l ; I I ? L ! > ~  o i~ 11~,2Icct 111ai1e ~ i~ i~ lc i .  111is 
c1i:ipter and tile identity of tlic person iiiahiiig ttlc repoi-t: aritl 

(2) except as other~vise provided in this section. the files. reports, 
records, communications. and working papers used or cievelol?ci i n  
an investigation under this chapter or in providing services as :i resiilt 
of ail investigation. 

Fam. Code 5 26 1.201(a): srr i i i s i i  iii. \' 261 ,001 ( I)(c) (clei'iiiitioii oi'"c1iild ;iI)t~sc" incliides 
"physical iii.jiir). tliat ri.s~ilts i i i  siihsi;tnii:iI 1i;irlii io ilic cliiltl. or rile gciitiiiic ilii-c:it oS 
s~iI~st:inti;il lliti-111 frw1i pliysic~t! iii.it~i-y lo tlie clliltl"). Btc;i~ihe [!it  s~iI>iiiiitcti ~Ioc~iiiierils rclaie 
to the investigation of a casz of injury to a child th;it I-esiiited i n  tlie tleatti of ilic ctiilil. tile 
cioc~iinents are within the scope of section 261.201 of the Family Code. Y ~ L I  have not 
indicated that the depariment h;~s adopted a rule that governs the release of this type of 
information. Therefore, we assume that no such reg~ilation exists. Given that assumption. 
the submitted documents are confidential pLirsutint to section 261.201 of the Family Cocie. 
See Open Records Decision No. 440 at 2 (1986) (predecessor statiitc). Accordingly, the 
department inust witlihold the submiticti i~iformation in itsentii-et) uiitiei-section -552.101 of 
the Gavel-nment Coiic as iiiforinatioii ni;itIe coi?iitleiitial 13) I;IL\..' 

This letter ruling is liinited io tlic p;~riiciiIai- rccoi-tls :it issue iii t l i i b  reiliiesi aiiti liiniteil to the 
facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling iri~ist inot he   relied upoi? 21s a pre\2ious 
cleterminatioii regal-ding any other records or any other circums~aiices. 

This niling triggers important deadlines regtirdiiig the rights and I-esponsibiiities of the 
govet'nmentai hody and of the requestor. For example. governmentn! bodies are prohibited 
fl-om asking the attorney general to reconsider this niliiig. Gos't Code 5 5.52.30ltS). If the 
2ove1-nineiital body wants to cliallenge iliis riiling. tile g~si'~~iiiiieiit;il boil). ii?ust ;tl?lxai by 
filing siiit i n  TI-avis Coiinty \vi t l i i~i  -30 c;ileiitiarciays. Irl.  5 551324ih). lii 01-tier to get the I'iili 

benefit of sucll an appeal. thc govcriiincnial body iriusi lilc stiii ~ v i i l i i n  10 calcntinr days. 
I .  $ 5 2 3 5 3 h ( )  c li tile go\,cr-nineniai hotly (lee.\ 1101 t~ppe:!! ttlis r~iling ~antl the 
governmental body does not co~nply wiih it. then both the reijiiestor arict tlie attorney 
general have the right to file suit against tile governmental hotly to enforce this riiling. 
I d .  $ 552.321(a). 

I f  this ruling requires the governmental hody to release t ~ l l  or part of tlie requesteci 
information. tlie go\~ernmental body is responsible for taking the 11ext siep. Rascti on the 
st;itiite. the attorney geiiel-al expects tliat. upon receiviiig tiiis riiliiig. ilie go\criiii?cilial body 
\vill eit11il1- rele;ise the public records pi-oinpil). pursi~ant lo scctioii 55?.22I(a') of the 
Government Code or file a iti\vs~iit cli;~lleiiging this ri~ling pursiinnt to section 551,.324 of the 

'As our ruling is dispositi~c, bvc !iced not address your stciion 532.108 argiitiienr against disci(isiirc. 
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Governinent Code. If the governmental hody fails to do one of tiiese tiiirigs. theii tile 
requcstor should ireport that failure to the attorney general's Open Govei-nmeiit Hotiiiie. 
toil free. at (877) 673-6839. The recluestor may also file a co~iiplaiiit with the disti-ict or 
coiinty attorney. I(/. 552.32 15ie). 

If this I-uliiig reqiiires or perinits the go\~cri~niental body io withhold a11 or some of tire 
requested information, the requestor can appeal that decision by suing the governmeiit~~l 
bociy. Id. 8 552.321(a): Teexiis Dcv't ($Pllh. Suftty t,. Giihi-r~irh, 842 S.W.Zd 308. 41 I 
(Tex. App.-Austin 1992, no writ). 

Please I-emember that ~iiider the Act the release oi'iillhi-ni;~tioi~ triggers cci-fain pi-oced~ii-es COI. 
costs ~iiid charges to tile reqiiestor. If records are releaseti i i i  coi-i~pli:-iricc ~ v i t l i  this ruling. he 
stire that all charges for the inforrnatioii are at or below rile legal amoi-ints. Q~iestions or 
coinplaints about over-charging must be directed to Hadassali Schloss at the Office of the 
Attorney General at (512) 475-2497. 

If the governmental hody, the requestor, or any other person has cjuestions or comments 
aboiit this ruling, they may contact our office. Although there is n o  st;~tutoiy deadline for 
contacting us, the attorney general prefers to receive any coinmeiits within I0  calenciar days 
of the date of this r~iling. 

Sincerely 

Jordan Johnson 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Divisioii 

Ref: ID# 253 I06 

Enc. Submitted documents 

c: Ms. Maribel Gonra le~  
l 1529 Sinall Drive 
Balch Springs, Texas 75 1 SO 


